fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement. The Initial 
Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance. 

We will charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement. The Development Fee is an amount equal to Thirty Two Thousand 
Dollars ($32,000.00) multiplied by the number of Urban Wok outlets you agree to develop.  This 
payment is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Development Agreement.  
The Development Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.  The Development fee will be

[...]

applied as full payment towards your Initial Franchisee Fee payable for each Franchise Agreement 
you sign for each Urban Wok outlet you are to develop under the Multi-Unit Development 
Agreement.   

We will charge you a Real Estate Management Fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500). This fee is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. 

At Franchisee’s option they may pay a Construction Project Management Fee of Six Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500) (“Construction Project Management Fee”). If you choose to pay the 
Construction Project Management Fee we will take a hands on approach to assist you in making 
sure your constructions is completed in line with your budget and on time.     

Should you require additional initial training, beyond our initial training provided, you must pay us

[...]

1 Please see Item 5 for information on incentive programs that may offer a discount on the Initial 
Franchise Fee. The amounts stated in the single unit tables is for one outlet operated pursuant to a 
single Franchise Agreement.  If you sign a Multi-Unit Development Agreement, you will pay a 
Development Fee equal to Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000.00) multiplied by the number 
of Urban Wok outlets you agree to develop. We will grant you a credit Thirty-Two Thousand 
Dollars ($32,000.00) as payment in full of the Initial Franchise Fee payable for each Franchise 
Agreement you sign for each Urban Wok outlet you are to develop under the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement.  The amount stated in the Multi-Unit Development Agreement table

[...]

license and/or maintenance fees, website hosting and/or maintenance, Franchise web portal 
access, social media activity and marketing on your behalf, or other services as developed 
in the future. 

6.7  Real Estate Project Management Fee. Franchisee agrees to pay Franchisor a one time real 

estate management fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) (“Real Estate 
Management Fee”). The Real Estate Management Fee shall be used to assist Franchisee 
with site selection and Franchisor’s cost to evaluate Franchisee’s site selection. 

6.8  Construction Project Management Fee. At Franchisee’s option, Franchisee agrees to pay 

Franchisor a one-time construction project management fee of Six Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($6,500) (“Construction Project Management Fee”). The Construction Project 
Management Fee shall be used to assist Franchisee with keeping the timeline for 
Franchisee’s construction of the Franchised Business on budget and on time.  

7. TRAINING. 

7.1  Initial Training Program.